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Abstract: In this article the analysis of the detection as prehypertension and 

hypertension depending on the major risk factors. Acting on risk factors, we 

contribute to the prevention of damage to target organs, leading to the development 

of high blood pressure. It is of great importance in the prevention of cardiovascular 

diseases and their complications.  
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Relevance 

In recent years, the rapid increase in the number of people of different ages 

with blood pressure levels reaching values close to borderline, the so-called 

prehypertension (the level of blood pressure (BP) within the normal range, but higher 

than the optimal normal pressure), has shown the relevance and necessity of studying 

this situation. The efforts of modern preventive cardiology are aimed at studying and 

finding ways to solve the problem of prehypertension.  Currently, prehypertension 

(PR) is studied in many countries and is considered as an independent risk factor for 

the development of cardiovascular complications. According to many studies, it has 

been found that people with high and normal levels of normal blood pressure for 4-6 

years have a 2-fold increased risk of developing true arterial hypertension. In 

addition, the risks are much more aggressive in the zone of high normal pressure in 

the zone of high normal pressure.  comparison with normal blood pressure, as well as 

when combining prehypertension with other risk factors [5]. 

As it turned out, the prognosis of a patient with high blood pressure is influenced, on 

the one hand, by well-studied and known risk factors, on the other hand, by lesions of 

target organs. That is, in order to control and prevent an increase in blood pressure, 

when stratifying the patient's risk, there are two possible approaches - the isolation of 

patients with both risk factors, their combination and correction of it, and with 

damage to the cardiovascular system and its active therapy. 

 According to numerous sources studying this problem, it is emphasized that the 

criteria for high blood pressure are quite significantly conditional, since there is a 

direct relationship between the level of blood pressure and the risk of cardiovascular 
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diseases, starting with a systolic blood pressure level of more than 115 mm Hg. art. 

and diastolic blood pressure of more than 75 mm Hg. art. [2]. 

 The aim of the study: Based on the above, we conducted a study to study the  

prevalence of some modifiable risk factors for prehypertension and hypertension 

(AH). 

 Material and methods 

 The material for this study was the results of a one-time epidemiological study 

of random representative samples from an unorganized male and female population 

aged > 15-70 years living in Andijan.  

 Result and discussion 

 When analyzing the comparative characteristics of the detection of PrG and 

hypertension among the surveyed population depending on living conditions (Table 

1), we found that in the group of the population with satisfactory living conditions, 

the frequency of high blood pressure (PAD) is 44.9% (28.5% of PrG and 15.9% of 

hypertension, P<0.05), among persons with good conditions - 47.9% (27.9% of PrG 

and 20.0% of hypertension, P >0.05) and in the presence of poor living conditions - 

23.1% (14.3% PrG and 8.8% hypertension, P<0.05). 

Table 1.  

Comparative characteristics of the detection of PrG and hypertension in the 

population of > 15-70 years of age, depending on living conditions 

Characteristics 

of living 

conditions 

n 

High blood pressure Statistics of 

difference by t-

criterion (P) 
PrG (1) AG (2) 

There are 

prg 

n (%) 

No PrG 

n (%) 

There is 

an AG 

n (%) 

No AG 

n (%) 

P
<

0
.0

5
 

P
<

0
.0

1
 

P
<

0
.0

0
1
 

Satisfying 
207 59 (28,5) 

148 

(71,5) 

33 

(15,9) 

174 

(84,1) 
1-2 - - 

Good 
305 85 (27,9) 

215 

(71,2) 

61 

(20,0) 

244 

(80,0) 
- - - 

Bad 
91 13 (14,3) 

78 

(85,7) 
8 (8,8) 83 (91,2) 1-2 - - 

 

In general, the data obtained indicate that with the deterioration of the living 

conditions of the surveyed, the frequency of PAD increases to 67.5% compared with 

the PAD indicators in the group of persons with good living conditions (47.9%), that 

is, almost 1.5 times (P<0.05). 

Table 2 presents data on the comparative characteristics of PrG and 

hypertension among the surveyed population, depending on educational status. 

Table 2. 

Detection of PrG and hypertension in a population of > 15-70 years of age, depending 

on the educational status 

Educational status n  P's t-criterion 



Art of Medicine           Volume-2 

International Medical Scientific Journal        Issue-3 

10.5281/zenodo.7224838 

188 

Surveyed PrG (1) AG (2) (P) 

There 

are prg 

n (%) 

No PrG 

n (%) 

There is 

an AG 

n (%) 

No AG 

n (%) 

P
<

0
.0

5
 

P
<

0
.0

1
 

P
<

0
.0

0
1
 

Higher 
133 

46 

(34,6) 

87 

(65,4) 

23 

(17,3) 

110 

(82,7) 
1-2 - - 

Unfinishedhigher 

education 
128 8 (28,6) 

20 

(71,4) 
1 (3,6) 

27 

(96,4) 
- - 1-2 

Full intermediate or 

special 
383 

97 

(25,4) 

286 

(74,6) 

78 

(20,4) 

305 

(79,6) 
- - - 

Junior High School 
52 6 (11,6) 

46 

(88,4) 
0 (0,0) 

52 

(100,0) 
- - 1-2 

Initial 
4 0 (0,0) 

4 

(100,0) 
0 (0,0) 

4 

(100,0) 
- - - 

Has no education 
3 0 (0,0) 

3 

(100,0) 
0 (0,0) 

3 

(100,0) 
- - - 

Low Educational 

Status (FNL) 
59 6 (10,3) 

53 

(89,7) 
0 (0,0) 

59 

(100,0) 
- - 1-2 

 

Obviously, in the presence of NOS, the detectability of PrG increases to 

10.3%; and with hypertension - such a dependence is not traced (0.0%). 

Depending on the degree of educational status, the frequency of PrG and AG 

among the surveyed was, respectively: among persons with higher education - 34.6% 

and 17.3% (P<0.05), in the presence of incomplete higher education - 28.6% and 

3.6% (P<0.001), persons with complete secondary or special education - 25.4 and 

20.4% (P>0.05) and those surveyed with incomplete secondary education - 11.6% 

and 0.0% (P <0,001). Among persons with primary education or without education - 

cases of PrG and HYPERTENSION are not registered (0.0%).  

Table 3 presents a comparative characteristic of the detection of PrH and 

hypertension in the population of > 15-70 years, depending on professional activity. 

Table 3  

Resource requirements by component 

Comparative characteristics of the detection of PrG and hypertension in the 

population of > 15-70 years of age, depending on professional activity 

Characteristi

cs of the 

marital 

status of the 

surveyed 

n 

High blood pressure Statistics of 

difference by t-

criterion (P) 
PrG (1) AG (2) 

There are 

prg 

n (%) 

No PrG 

n (%) 

There 

is an 

AG 

n (%) 

No AG 

n (%) 

P
<

0
.0

5
 

P
<

0
.0

1
 

P
<

0
.0

0
1
 

Work 
132 

102 

(77,3) 

30 

(22,7) 

71 

(53,8) 
61 (46,2) 1-2 - - 
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Entrepreneur

s 
166 26 (15,7) 

140 

(84,3) 

6 

(3,4) 

160 

(96,3) 
- - 1-2 

Unemployed 
301 29 (9,7) 

272 

(90,3) 

25 

(8,4) 

276 

(91,6) 
- - - 

Unfavorable 

social status 
6 4 (66,7) 2 (33,3) 

3 

(50,0) 
3 (50,0) 1-2 - - 

 

As can be seen from the data presented in Table 2, the detectability of high 

blood pressure (PAD) varies significantly depending on the type of professional 

activity and is: for workers an average of 65.6% (77.3%, PrG and 53.8% of 

hypertension, P<0.05), for entrepreneurs - 19.1% (15.7% of PrG and 3.4% of AG, 

P<0.001), for unemployed - 18.1% (9.7% of PrG and 8.4% of hypertension, P>0.05) 

and for persons with disabilities m socialstatus  (NBSS) - 58.4% (66.7% PrG and 

50.0% AG, P<0.05). 

In the greatest extent of cases, PrG and hypertension are associated with NBSS, 

PAD with high frequency are determined in the group of the worker population and a 

significantly greater number of persons with prehypertension than hypertension. 

Thus, the noted shifts in the epidemiological indicators of PrG and 

hypertension, depending on the educational status or housing conditions, suggest 

their participation in the processes of formation of population mechanisms of high 

blood pressure. 

Conclusions 
 Based on the results obtained, it can be concluded that not only the risk factors 

themselves, but also the relationships between them are quite complex. Many of them 

contribute not only to the development of secondary risk factors, but also increase the 

negative impact on the health of existing ones, exacerbating their impact.  For 

example, persons with prehypertension in the absence of other risk factors and 

depending on the level of blood pressure are classified as low or medium risk, and 

persons with prehypertension in combination with other factors are classified as high 

risk, where the risk of cardiovascular morbidity and mortality increases.   Thus, the 

results obtained can serve as real criteria for early diagnosis, scientifically based 

primary and secondary prevention against behavioral risk factors can prevent or stop 

the epidemic of  prehypertension, and therefore arterial hypertension  or its 

complicationamong the population, that is,  simple changes in behaviour and lifestyle 

can go a long way toward  preventing dangerous cardiovascular complications and 

improving public health.  

This must be taken into account when carrying out preventive work, which will 

undoubtedly reduce the number of patients with hypertension, and therefore improve 

the quality of life of patients. 
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