

INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL SCIENTIFIC JOURNAL

ART OF MEDICINE

Founder and Publisher North American Academic Publishing Platforms

Internet address: http://artofmedicineimsj.us

E-mail: info@artofmedicineimsj.us

11931 Barlow Pl Philadelphia, PA 19116, USA +1 (929) 266-0862

CHIEF EDITOR

Dr. Pascual Izquierdo-Egea

EDITORIAL BOARD

Prof. Dr. Francesco Albano Prof. Dr. Tamam Bakchoul

Dr. Catherine J. Andersen Prof. Dr. Pierre-Gregoire Guinot

Prof. Dr. Sandro Ardizzone Prof. Dr. Rainer Haak

Dr. Dmitriy Atochin Prof. Henner Hanssen

Prof. Dr. Antonio Aversa

Available at https://www.bookwire.com/

ISBN: <u>978-0-578-26510-0</u>

ANALYSIS OF THE STUDY OF THE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DETECTION OF PREMIPERATING AND ARTERIAL HYPERTENSION, DEPENDING ON SOME SOCIAL FACTORS

Valiyeva Madina Yunusovna

Assistant of the Department of Training of Family Physicians-1; madina.valieva.1965@mail.ru

Salohitdinov Zuhriddin Salohiddinovich

Doctor of Medical Sciences, Professor of the Department of Training of Family Physicians-1; salohiddinov.zuhriddin@mail.ru

Mamasaliev Ne'matjon Salievich

Doctor of Medical Sciences, Professor of the Department of Doctor Training; <u>mamasaliev.nematjon@mail.ru</u>

Andijan State Medical Institute, Uzbekistan, Andijan, 170127, Atabekova street, 1.

Abstract: In this article the analysis of the detection as prehypertension and hypertension depending on the major risk factors. Acting on risk factors, we contribute to the prevention of damage to target organs, leading to the development of high blood pressure. It is of great importance in the prevention of cardiovascular diseases and their complications.

Keywords: prehypertension, hypertension, risk factors, population.

Relevance

In recent years, the rapid increase in the number of people of different ages with blood pressure levels reaching values close to borderline, the so-called prehypertension (the level of blood pressure (BP) within the normal range, but higher than the optimal normal pressure), has shown the relevance and necessity of studying this situation. The efforts of modern preventive cardiology are aimed at studying and finding ways to solve the problem of prehypertension. Currently, prehypertension (PR) is studied in many countries and is considered as an independent risk factor for the development of cardiovascular complications. According to many studies, it has been found that people with high and normal levels of normal blood pressure for 4-6 years have a 2-fold increased risk of developing true arterial hypertension. In addition, the risks are much more aggressive in the zone of high normal pressure in the zone of high normal pressure. comparison with normal blood pressure, as well as when combining prehypertension with other risk factors [5].

As it turned out, the prognosis of a patient with high blood pressure is influenced, on the one hand, by well-studied and known risk factors, on the other hand, by lesions of target organs. That is, in order to control and prevent an increase in blood pressure, when stratifying the patient's risk, there are two possible approaches - the isolation of patients with both risk factors, their combination and correction of it, and with damage to the cardiovascular system and its active therapy.

According to numerous sources studying this problem, it is emphasized that the criteria for high blood pressure are quite significantly conditional, since there is a direct relationship between the level of blood pressure and the risk of cardiovascular

Art of Medicine International Medical Scientific Journal 10.5281/zenodo.7224838

diseases, starting with a systolic blood pressure level of more than 115 mm Hg. art. and diastolic blood pressure of more than 75 mm Hg. art. [2].

The aim of the study: Based on the above, we conducted a study to study the prevalence of some modifiable risk factors for prehypertension and hypertension (AH).

Material and methods

The material for this study was the results of a one-time epidemiological study of random representative samples from an unorganized male and female population aged > 15-70 years living in Andijan.

Result and discussion

When analyzing the comparative characteristics of the detection of PrG and hypertension among the surveyed population depending on living conditions (Table 1), we found that in the group of the population with satisfactory living conditions, the frequency of high blood pressure (PAD) is 44.9% (28.5% of PrG and 15.9% of hypertension, P<0.05), among persons with good conditions - 47.9% (27.9% of PrG and 20.0% of hypertension, P>0.05) and in the presence of poor living conditions - 23.1% (14.3% PrG and 8.8% hypertension, P<0.05).

Table 1. Comparative characteristics of the detection of PrG and hypertension in the population of > 15-70 years of age, depending on living conditions

Characteristics of living conditions		High blood pressure					Statistics of		
	n	PrG (1)		AC	difference by t- criterion (P)				
		There are prg n (%)	No PrG n (%)	There is an AG n (%)	No AG n (%)	P<0.05	P<0.01	P<0.001	
Satisfying	207	59 (28,5)	148 (71,5)	33 (15,9)	174 (84,1)	1-2	-	-	
Good	305	85 (27,9)	215 (71,2)	61 (20,0)	244 (80,0)	1	1	-	
Bad	91	13 (14,3)	78 (85,7)	8 (8,8)	83 (91,2)	1-2	-	-	

In general, the data obtained indicate that with the deterioration of the living conditions of the surveyed, the frequency of PAD increases to 67.5% compared with the PAD indicators in the group of persons with good living conditions (47.9%), that is, almost 1.5 times (P<0.05).

Table 2 presents data on the comparative characteristics of PrG and hypertension among the surveyed population, depending on educational status.

Table 2.

Detection of PrG and hypertension in a population of > 15-70 years of age, depending on the educational status

Educational status	n		P's t-criterion
--------------------	---	--	-----------------

Surveyed		PrG (1)		AG	(P)			
		There are prg n (%)	No PrG n (%)	There is an AG n (%)	No AG n (%)	P<0.05	P<0.01	P<0.001
Higher	133	46 (34,6)	87 (65,4)	23 (17,3)	110 (82,7)	1-2	-	-
Unfinishedhigher education	128	8 (28,6)	20 (71,4)	1 (3,6)	27 (96,4)	1	-	1-2
Full intermediate or special	383	97 (25,4)	286 (74,6)	78 (20,4)	305 (79,6)	ı	-	-
Junior High School	52	6 (11,6)	46 (88,4)	0 (0,0)	52 (100,0)	ı	-	1-2
Initial	4	0 (0,0)	4 (100,0)	0 (0,0)	4 (100,0)	1	-	-
Has no education	3	0 (0,0)	3 (100,0)	0 (0,0)	3 (100,0)	ı	-	-
Low Educational Status (FNL)	59	6 (10,3)	53 (89,7)	0 (0,0)	59 (100,0)	-	-	1-2

Obviously, in the presence of NOS, the detectability of PrG increases to 10.3%; and with hypertension - such a dependence is not traced (0.0%).

Depending on the degree of educational status, the frequency of PrG and AG among the surveyed was, respectively: among persons with higher education - 34.6% and 17.3% (P<0.05), in the presence of incomplete higher education - 28.6% and 3.6% (P<0.001), persons with complete secondary or special education - 25.4 and 20.4% (P>0.05) and those surveyed with incomplete secondary education - 11.6% and 0.0% (P<0,001). Among persons with primary education or without education - cases of PrG and HYPERTENSION are not registered (0.0%).

Table 3 presents a comparative characteristic of the detection of PrH and hypertension in the population $\underline{of} > 15-70$ years, depending on professional activity.

Table 3
Resource requirements by component
Comparative characteristics of the detection of PrG and hypertension in the population of > 15-70 years of age, depending on professional activity

		High blood pressure					Statistics of		
Characteristi cs of the	n	PrG (1)		AG (2)		difference by t- criterion (P)			
marital status of the surveyed		There are prg n (%)	No PrG n (%)	There is an AG n (%)	No AG n (%)	P<0.05		P<0.001	
Work	132	102 (77,3)	30 (22,7)	71 (53,8)	61 (46,2)	1-2	-	-	

Entrepreneur	166	26 (15,7)	140	6	160	_	_	1-2
S	100	20 (13,7)	(84,3)	(3,4)	(96,3)			1 2
Unemployed	201	20 (0.7)	272	25	276			
	301	29 (9,7)	(90,3)	(8,4)	(91,6)	-	-	-
Unfavorable	6	4 (66,7)	2 (33,3)	3	3 (50,0)	1-2	_	_
social status	U	4 (00,7)	2 (33,3)	(50,0)	3 (30,0)	1-2	_	_

As can be seen from the data presented in Table 2, the detectability of high blood pressure (PAD) varies significantly depending on the type of professional activity and is: for workers an average of 65.6% (77.3%, PrG and 53.8% of hypertension, P<0.05), for entrepreneurs - 19.1% (15.7% of PrG and 3.4% of AG, P<0.001), for unemployed - 18.1% (9.7% of PrG and 8.4% of hypertension, P>0.05) and for persons with disabilities m socialstatus (NBSS) - 58.4% (66.7% PrG and 50.0% AG, P<0.05).

In the greatest extent of cases, PrG and hypertension are associated with NBSS, PAD with high frequency are determined in the group of the worker population and a significantly greater number of persons with prehypertension than hypertension.

Thus, the noted shifts in the epidemiological indicators of PrG and hypertension, depending on the educational status or housing conditions, suggest their participation in the processes of formation of population mechanisms of high blood pressure.

Conclusions

Based on the results obtained, it can be concluded that not only the risk factors themselves, but also the relationships between them are quite complex. Many of them contribute not only to the development of secondary risk factors, but also increase the negative impact on the health of existing ones, exacerbating their impact. For example, persons with prehypertension in the absence of other risk factors and depending on the level of blood pressure are classified as low or medium risk, and persons with prehypertension in combination with other factors are classified as high risk, where the risk of cardiovascular morbidity and mortality increases. Thus, the results obtained can serve as real criteria for early diagnosis, scientifically based primary and secondary prevention against behavioral risk factors can prevent or stop the epidemic of prehypertension, and therefore arterial hypertension or its complicationamong the population, that is, simple changes in behaviour and lifestyle can go a long way toward preventing dangerous cardiovascular complications and improving public health.

This must be taken into account when carrying out preventive work, which will undoubtedly reduce the number of patients with hypertension, and therefore improve the quality of life of patients.

References:

- 1. Ageeva F.T., Fomin I.V., Mareev Yu.V. Prevalence of arterial hypertension in the European part of the Russian Federation. Data from the study of EPOCH, 2003. // Cardiology. -2004. No11. -P.51-52
- 2. Alexandrov A.A., Shalnova S.A., Deev A.D. Prevalence of smoking among teachers of Moscow // Vopr Narcol 2002; 4: 62-64
- 3. Alekseeva L.A., Vakhlakov A.N., Sergeeva E.V. Fatal and non-fatal cardiovascular complications in patients with hypertension with long-term observation // Cardiology. -2002. N24. -P25-27
- 4. Arutyunov G.P. Primary and secondary prevention of atherosclerotic cardiovascular diseases // In kn.: Guide to cardiology // Ed. by G.I. Storozhakova and A.A. Gorbanchenkova. Volume 1. Moscow. 2008. P.295-357
- 5. Baevsky R.M., Bersenova A.P. Assessment of adaptive capabilities of the risk of developing diseases. Moscow. Medicine. 1997. P.235-236
- 6. Barsukov A.V., Shustov S.B. Arterial hypertension. Clinical profiling and therapy selection. St. Petersburg «ELBI-SPb». 2004. P.253-254
- 7. Belousov Yu.B., Karpov O.I., Kobalava Zh.D., Kotovskaya Yu.V. Clinical and economic aspects of the prevention of cerebral circulation disorders: according to the LSA study. // Qualitative clinical practice 2002; 3: 77
- 8. Beavers G., Lip G., O'Brien E. A. Raternal hypertension (translated from English by A.N. Anvaer). BINOM Publishing House. 2005. P.158-160
- 9. Britov A.N. Arterial hypertension // In: Manual of Cardiology. Volume 1. Moscow. 2008. P.597-598